

No. 21-13199 and 21-13367

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the **Eleventh Circuit**

Georgia Secretary of State,
Defendant-Appellant,

v.

Martin Cowen, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Georgia, Atlanta Division.
No. 1:17-cv-04660-LMM — Leigh Martin May, *Judge*

**REPLY AND RESPONSE BRIEF OF
APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE**

Christopher M. Carr
Attorney General of Georgia
Bryan K. Webb,
Deputy Attorney General
Russell D. Willard
*Senior Assistant Attorney
General*
Charlene S. McGowan
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Georgia
Attorney General
40 Capitol Square, SW
Atlanta, Georgia 30334
(404) 458-3658
cmcgowan@law.ga.gov
Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	1
Argument	3
I. Georgia’s 5% petition-signature requirement is consistent with the First and Fourteenth Amendment.....	3
A. The Libertarian Party bears the burden of proving its First and Fourteenth Amendment challenge.	5
B. The Libertarian Party has not proven that Georgia’s 5% petition-signature requirement violates the relevant test under <i>Anderson-Burdick</i>	6
1. No legal developments have undermined Georgia’s 5% petition-signature requirement, which has been repeatedly upheld.	7
2. No new factual circumstances have undermined the consistent holdings that Georgia’s 5% petition-signature requirement is valid.	9
II. Georgia’s ballot-access laws do not deny equal protection.	17
III. There is no basis for injunctive relief, and the Libertarian Party’s proposed remedy would undermine Georgia’s interest in regulating ballot access.	20
Conclusion.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Party of Texas v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974)	12, 19
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	4, 5, 6, 20
<i>Anderson v. Mills</i> , 664 F.2d 600 (6th Cir. 1981)	19
<i>Ariz. Libertarian Party v. Hobbs</i> , 925 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2019)	9
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	12
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	4, 6
<i>Cartwright v. Barnes</i> , 304 F.3d 1138 (11th Cir. 2002)	1, 4
<i>Coffield v. Handel</i> , 599 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2010)	1, 4, 7, 9
<i>Common Cause of Ga. v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Cowen v. Ga. Sec’y of State</i> , 960 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fulani v. Krivanek</i> , 973 F.2d 1539 (11th Cir. 1992)	5, 6, 16, 17

Gibson v. Firestone,
741 F.2d 1268 (11th Cir. 1984) 20

Green Party of Ga. v. Kemp,
171 F. Supp.3d 1340 (N.D. Ga. 2016) 7

Green Party of Ga. v. Kemp,
674 Fed. App’x 974 (11th Cir. 2017) 8

Green v. Mortham,
155 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 1998)11, 15

Indep. Party of Fla. v. Sec’y, State of Fla.,
967 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2020)5, 13, 14, 17, 19

Jenness v. Fortson,
403 U.S. 431 (1971) *passim*

Libertarian Party of Fla. v. Fla.,
710 F.2d 790 (11th Cir. 1983) 10

Libertarian Party of Ky. v. Grimes,
835 F.3d 570 (6th Cir. 2016) 9

Libertarian Party of N.H. v. Gardner,
843 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2016) 9

Lubin v. Panish,
415 U.S. 709 (1973) 15

McCrary v. Poythress,
638 F.2d 1308 (11th Cir. 1981) 1, 4

Munro v. Socialist Workers Party,
479 U.S. 189 (1986) 5, 22

Rainbow Coalition of Okla. v. Okla. State Election Bd.,
844 F.2d 740 (10th Cir. 1988) 9

Swanson v. Worley,
490 F.3d 894 (11th Cir. 2007) 13

Statutes

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-131 15

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-132(g) 15

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-171(c) 15

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-180 18, 19
